
kimley-horn.com 4727 Gaillardia Pkwy, Suite 250, Oklahoma City, OK 73142 405 241 5423 

February 20, 2024 

City of Oklahoma City 

420 West Main Street, Suite 400 

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102 

RE: Project M4-TTE10, MAPS 4 Bus Stop Improvements Phase 1 – Change Order No. 2 and Amendment No.2 

Background 

The scope of this project is to improve bus stops by providing ADA compliant concrete pads for shelters, lighted 

shelters, benches, bike racks, trash cans, and ADA access to the bus stops. During the course of the project, 

various changes to the project will be required. They will include Engineer and Contractor generated items. These 

items will generally modify functional considerations, add or delete materials and systems, and clarify design 

intent. 

Purpose 

The purpose of this change order and amendment is to add, modify or delete items related to the project scope of 

work. Detailed information on each item is included in the item descriptions. 

Justification 

This change order and amendment is necessary to formally incorporate the recommended scope of work 

modifications into the construction contract. More detailed information on each item is included in the item 

descriptions. 

Cost 

The total cost for adding or deleting labor and /or materials are summarized below. The complete cost breakdown 

is included on the attached pricing proposals. 

Summary of Change Order No. 2 Costs 

Item No. 1: Manhole Adjustments 

Purpose: To modify manhole height at eight (8) locations. 

Justification: Adjustment of manholes to accommodate grade changes to meet ADA compliance. 

Description: Adjustment of eight (8) manholes at $1,500 each. 

Total Cost: $12,000 

Total Change Order No. 2:     $ 12,000.00 



Page 2 

kimley-horn.com 4727 Gaillardia Pkwy, Suite 250, Oklahoma City, OK 73142 405 241 5423 

Summary of Amendment No. 2 Costs 

Item No. 1: Amend summary of Pay Quantities. 

Purpose: To add quantities for new work identified at remaining bus stops where grade changes were not 
originally anticipated, in order to maintain ADA compliance. 

Justification: Below is a summary of additional quantities needed to complete the additional scope of work. 

Description: Adjust quantities. 

Amendments to Contract Quantities 

Cost Summary 

Original Contract Price: $    926,234.50 
Change Order No. 1  $  900.00 
Change Order No. 2  $      12,000.00  
Amendment No. 1  $    279,293.00  
Amendment No. 2  $      74,025.00 
Revised Contract Price $ 1,292,452.50 

The total for Change Order No. 2 is $12,000, which represents an increase of 1.3% over the original contract 
amount of $926,234.50. The total for Amendment No. 2 is $74,025. The total for Change Order No. 2 and 
Amendment No. 2 is $86,025. The total for Change Order Nos. 1 and 2 is $12,900, which represents an increase 
of 1.4% over the original contract amount. The total for Change Order Nos. 1 and 2 and Amendment Nos. 1 and 
2 is $366,218. The new contract amount is $1,292,452.50 

Time 
The Change Order does not change the contract time. The completion date by contract remains April 16, 2025. 

Item
No. Description of Work Unit

 Unit
Price 

Previous
Quantity

New 
Quantity

Previous
Total

New
Total Difference

01-07 Remove Concrete Curb & Gutter LF $   10.00 213 723 $   2,130.00 $   7,230.00 $   5,100.00
01-13 Tactile Marker/ Truncated Domes SF $   35.00 100 260 $   3,500.00 $   9,100.00 $   5,600.00
01-16 6 Inch Concrete Pavement (H.E.S.) SY $   85.00 100 263 $   8,500.00 $ 22,355.00 $ 13,855.00
01-19 Curb And Gutter (2 Foot-6 Inch) LF $   60.00 742 816 $ 44,520.00 $ 48,960.00 $   4,440.00
01-21 Solid Slab Sod SY $     5.00 1099 1669 $   5,495.00 $   8,345.00 $   2,850.00
01-23 Retaining Wall SY $ 500.00 67 125 $ 33,500.00 $ 62,500.00 $ 29,000.00
01-24 Aggregate Base (Type A) CY $ 100.00 29 51 $   2,900.00 $   5,100.00 $   2,200.00
A1-01 Remove Existing Concrete Sidewalk SY $   20.00 9 77 $      180.00 $   1,540.00 $   1,360.00
A1-09 Tactile Marker/ Truncated Domes SF $   30.00 10 20 $      300.00 $      600.00 $      300.00
A1-10 4 Inch Concrete Sidewalk SY $   58.00 184 234 $ 10,672.00 $ 13,572.00 $   2,900.00
A1-11 6 Inch Concrete Sidewalk SY $   95.00 107 157 $ 10,165.00 $ 14,915.00 $   4,750.00
A1-13 6 Inch To 18 Inch Curb LF $   20.00 156 216 $   3,120.00 $   4,320.00 $   1,200.00
A2-02 Remove Existing Concrete Sidewalk SY $   10.00 13 60 $      130.00 $      600.00 $      470.00

$ 74,025.00Total Amendment  No. 2



11TH                      MARCH




